Ms Della Murray, Windmill View, Station Road, Oxton, TD2 6PW (“the 
Respondent”)              

Tribunal Members: 

Lesley Ward (Legal Member) and Gerard Darroch (Ordinary Member) 

Decision  

1. The tribunal granted an order for the Respondent to pay to the Applicant the 
sum of five thousand six hundred pounds (£5600).  

Background  

2. This was a case management discussion (CMD) in connection with an application 
to recover rent arrears in terms of Rule 111 of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland 
(Procedure) Regulations 2017 (the Rules) and section 71 of the Private Housing